RESOLUTION NO. 3390

RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BEND REDEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2435
REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT OF CERTAIN CITY OF SOUTH BEND
FUNDS ADVANCED FOR THE EDDY STREET COMMONSPROJECT

WHEREAS, the South Bend Redevelopment Commissi@n"@ommission"), governing
body of the South Bend Department of Redevelopraaiat the South Bend Redevelopment
District (the "Redevelopment. District"), existdaoperates under the provisions of Indiana Code
36-7-14, as amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2008, the Commission adbpesolution No. 2435 (the
“Prior Resolution”) that detailed the Commissioigreement to reimburse the City of South
Bend, Indiana (the "City") for certain funds adveddy the City from the Major Moves Fund to
make certain local public improvements in the Neaitt Neighborhood Development Area (the
“Area”); and

WHEREAS, a portion of the Area was deemed a hoysiogram named the "Northeast
Neighborhood Development Area Housing Programd a housing allocation area named the
“Northeast Neighborhood Development Area Allocathoea No. 2" (“Allocation Area 2”) was
created; and

WHEREAS, since such time Kite Realty Group, L(Kite”) developed the area known
as Eddy Streefommons encompassing approximately twenty-threpg@®s located in the City
adjacent to the University of Notre Dame campudlécbvely, the "Development”) and the
Commission desired to undertake certain local pulnprovements in support of the
Development in or serving the Area (collectivehe t'Project”).

WHEREAS, to pay for the Project, the Authority isdibonds known as the "South Bend
Redevelopment Authority Lease Rental Revenue Boh#608 (Eddy Street Commons Project)”
(the "2008 Bonds"), the proceeds of which were usgohy the expenses relating to the Project
and to pay the costs of issuance of the Bondstlardafter, the Authority and the Commission
entered into a lease dated as of October 15, A@0&,"2008 Lease"), pursuant to which the
Commission leased the Project from the Authorihd a

WHEREAS, the Commission agreed to pay lease rentaler the 2008 Lease from tax
increment revenues collected in Allocation AreavBich lease rentals are deposited into the Eddy
Street Commons Principal and Interest Account (frncipal and Interest Account”) in the
Redevelopment District Bond Fund and, to the exttemtax increment revenues are insufficient,
from a special tax levy upon all of the taxablegendy in the Redevelopment District of the City
of South Bend, Indiana, which special tax shalldeposited into the Principal and Interest
Account; and



WHEREAS, the City also agreed to make two loansafportion of the Project from the
City’s Major Moves Fund (the "Major Moves Fund") am amount equal to Three Million Nine
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Namel 00/100 Dollars ($3,942,529.00)
and One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousandn®iHundred Seventy-Five and 00/100
Dollars ($1,559,975.00); and

WHEREAS, in the Prior Resolution the Commission oatted to reimburse the City for
expenditures made by the City for local public immments in or serving the Area, specifically,
the reimbursement of the funds advanced by the f@ityy the Major Moves Fund from tax
increment finance ("TIF") revenues received frontogétion Area 2 after making the necessary
deposits into the Principal and Interest Accoueited for the payment of lease rentals by the
Commission to the Authority pursuant to the 20084es

WHEREAS, Kite now wishes to further develop Eddye8t Commons and has negotiated
with the City and the Commission and the City nowends to issue additional bonds in an
aggregate principal amount not to exceed Twentg-Khlion and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000,000)
(the “2017 Bonds”) pursuant to IC 36-7-12 for adbgil improvements related to the
Development; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Commission intend for iy@ayment of the 2008 Lease to
be paid on parity with the payment of the 2017 Bnpraehd the reimbursement to the City described
in the Prior Resolution, shall be paid from TIF eaues available after making payments under
the 2008 Lease and payments on the 2017 Bond$%Atadable TIF Revenues”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |IT RESOLVED, BY THE SOUTH BEND
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION ASFOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Commission hereby covenants to reimburse theodt of Available TIF
Revenues, for expenditures made by the City fallpablic improvements in or serving the Area,
specifically for the funds that the City has adwethérom the two loans from the Major Moves
Fund as shown on_ Exhibit A hereto. The Commisdi@neby covenants to make such
reimbursements from Available TIF Revenues in atance with the amounts shown on Exhibit
A.

Section 2. For purposes of this Resolution, Available TIFVBaues shall mean those tax
increment finance revenues from Allocation Arealfiol remain after the required deposits have
been made to pay lease rental payments under @&L2@ase and the payment of annual principal
and interest on the 2017 Bonds. Based upon thet¢eament revenues projected by the financial
advisor, it is expected that the tax increment meres will be sufficient to: (i) pay the lease rénta
payments due under the 2008 Lease and pay theseelite due on the 2017 Bonds; and (ii) to
reimburse the City in accordance with the schedtibched as Exhibit A.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effedter its adoption by the
Commission.



ADOPTED at a meeting of the South Bend Redevelopi@emmission held on April
13, 2017.

SOUTH BEND
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

David Varner, Vice President

ATTEST:

Donald E. Inks, Secretary



EXHIBIT A

(See Attached)
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City of South Bend, Indiana
Major Moves Fund 412 Interfund Loan to NE Residential TIF Fund 436
Eddy Street Commons

Interfund Loan Amortization Schedule

Updated November 11, 2013, Original March 28, 2011
Maximun Principal - $4,100,000.00
Actual Principal-$3,942,529.00

Payments - Semi-annual, beginning August 15, 2011 through February 15, 2026.

Thirty (30) payments. Interest rate - 5%

NE Residental TIF Expenditures - #436-1050-460-38-01 (Principal), #436-1050-460-38-02 (Interest)

Major Moves Revenue - #412-0000-399-02-06 (Principal), #412-0000-399-02-07 (Interest)

Payment - $186,218.00

Beginning 5% Ending

Payment Payment Principal Total Interest Principal Principal

Number Date Balance Paid Paid Paid Balance
1 8/15/2011  3,942,529.00 195,888.00 98,663.23 97,324.78  3,845,204.23
2 2/15/2012  3,845,204.23 195,888.00 96,130.11 99,757.89  3,745,446.33
3 8/15/2012  3,745,446.33 195,888.00 93,636.16 102,251.84  3,643,194.49
4 2/15/2013  3,643,194.49 195,888.00 91,079.86 104,808.14  3,538,386.35
5 8/15/2013  3,538,386.35 195,888.00 88,459.66 107,428.34  3,430,958.01
6 2/15/2014  3,430,958.01 186,218.00 85,773.95 100,444.05  3,330,513.96
7 8/15/2014  3,330,513.96 186,218.00 83,262.85 102,955.156  3,227,558.81
8 2/15/2015  3,227,558.81 186,218.00 80,688.97 105,5629.03  3,122,029.78
9 8/15/2015  3,122,029.78 186,218.00 78,050.74 108,167.26  3,013,862.52
10 2/15/2016  3,013,862.562 186,218.00 75,346.56 110,871.44  2,902,991.09
11 8/15/2016  2,902,991.09 186,218.00 72,574.78 113,643.22  2,789,347.86
12 21512017 2,789,347.86 186,218.00 69,733.70 116,484.30 2,672,863.56
13 8/15/2017  2,672,863.56 186,218.00 66,821.59 119,396.41  2,553,467.15
14 2/15/2018  2,553,467.15 186,218.00 63,836.68 122,381.32  2,431,085.83
15 8/15/2018  2,431,085.83 186,218.00 60,777.15 125,440.85  2,305,644.97
16 2/15/2019  2,305,644.97 186,218.00 57,641.12 128,576.88  2,177,068.10
17 8/15/2019  2,177,068.10 186,218.00 54,426.70 131,791.30  2,045,276.80
18 2115612020  2,045,276.80 186,218.00 51,131.92 135,086.08  1,910,190.72
19 8/15/2020  1,910,190.72 186,218.00 47,754.77 138,463.23  1,771,727.49
20 2/15/2021  1,771,727.49 186,218.00 44,293.19 141,924.81 1,629,802.68
21 8/15/2021  1,629,802.68 186,218.00 40,745.07 14547293  1,484,329.74
22 2/15/2022  1,484,329.74 186,218.00 37,108.24 149,109.76  1,335,219.99
23 8/15/2022  1,335,219.99 186,218.00 33,380.50 162,837.50  1,182,382.49
24 2/15/2023  1,182,382.49 186,218.00 29,559.56 156,658.44  1,025,724.05
25 8/15/2023  1,025,724.05 186,218.00 25,643.10 160,574.90 865,149.15
26 2/15/2024 865,149.15 186,218.00 21,628.73 164,589.27 700,559.88
27 8/15/2024 700,559.88 186,218.00 17,514.00 168,704.00 531,855.88
28 2/15/2025 531,855.88 186,218.00 13,296.40 172,921.60 358,934.27
29 8/15/2025 358,934.27 186,218.00 8,973.36 177,244.64 181,689.63
30 2/15/2026 181,689.63 186,231.87 4,542.24 181,689.63 (0.00)

Total 5,634,903.87 1,692,374.87 3,942,529.00
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City of South Bend, Indiana
Major Moves Fund 412 Interfund Loan to NE Residential TIF Fund 436
Triangle Development
Interfund Loan Amortization Schedule
Updated May 14, 2013, Opriginal March 28, 2011

Maximum Principal - $2,000,000.00
Actual Principal-$1,513,919.83 Captitalized Interest $46,055.17 Total Loan $1,559,975.00
Payments - Semi-annual, beginning August 15, 2014 through February 15, 2029.

Thirty (30) payments. Interest rate - 2%.

NE Residental TIF Expenditures - #436-1050-460-38-01 (Principal), #436-1050-460-38-02 (Interest)
Major Moves Revenue - #412-0000-399-02-06 (Principal), #412-0000-399-02-07 (Interest)

Payment - $60,446.00
2%

Beginning 2% Unpaid Ending
Payment  Payment Principal Total Interest Principal Capitalized Principal
Number Date Balance Paid Paid Paid Interest Balance
1 8/15/2014  1,559,975.00 60,446.00 16,599.75 44,846.25 0.00 1,515,128.75
2 2/15/2015 1,515,128.75 60,446.00 15,161.29 45,294.71 0.00 1,469,834.04
3 8/15/2015  1,469,834.04 60,446.00 14,698.34 45,747.66 0.00 1,424,086.38
4 2/15/2016  1,424,086.38 60,446.00 14,240.86 46,205.14 0.00 1,377,881.24
5 8/15/2016  1,377,881.24 60,446.00 13,778.81 46,667.19 0.00 1,331,214.05
6 2/15/2017  1,331,214.05 60,446.00 13,312.14 47,133.86 0.00 1,284,080.19
7 8/15/2017  1,284,080.19 60,446.00 12,840.80 47,605.20 0.00 1,236,475.00
8 2/15/2018  1,236,475.00 60,446.00 12,364.75 48,081.25 0.00 1,188,393.75
9 8/15/2018  1,188,393.75 60,446.00 11,883.94 48,562.06 0.00 1,139,831.68
10 2/15/2019  1,139,831.68 60,446.00 11,398.32 49,047.68 0.00 1,090,784.00
11 8/15/2019  1,090,784.00 60,446.00 10,907.84 49,538.16 0.00 1,041,245.84
12 2/15/2020  1,041,245.84 60,446.00 10,412.46 50,033.54 0.00 991,212.30
13 8/15/2020 991,212.30 60,446.00 9,912.12 50,533.88 0.00 940,678.42
14 2/15/2021 940,678.42 60,446.00 9,406.78 51,039.22 0.00 889,639.21
15 8/15/2021 889,639.21 60,446.00 8,896.39 51,549.61 0.00 838,089.60
16 2/15/2022 838,089.60 60,446.00 8,380.90 52,065.10 0.00 786,024.49
17 8/15/2022 786,024.49 60,446.00 7,860.24 52,5685.76 0.00 733,438.74
18 2/15/2023 733,438.74 60,446.00 7,334.39 53,111.61 0.00 680,327.13
19 8/15/2023 680,327.13 60,446.00 6,803.27 53,642.73 0.00 626,684.40
20 2/15/2024 626,684.40 60,446.00 6,266.84 54,179.16 0.00 572,5605.24
21 8/15/2024 572,505.24 60,446.00 5,725.05 54,720.95 0.00 517,784.29
22 2/15/2025 517,784.29 60,446.00 5,177.84 55,268.16 0.00 462,516.14
23 8/15/2025 462,5616.14 60,446.00 4,625.16 55,820.84 0.00 406,695.30
24 2/15/2026 406,695.30 60,446.00 4,066.95 56,379.05 0.00 350,316.25
25 8/15/2026 350,316.25 60,446.00 3,503.16 56,942.84 0.00 293,373.41
26 2/15/2027 293,373.41 60,446.00 2,933.73 57,512.27 0.00 235,861.15
27 8/15/2027 235,861.15 60,446.00 2,358.61 58,087.39 0.00 177,773.76
28 2/15/2028 177,773.76 60,446.00 1,777.74 58,668.26 0.00 119,105.50
29 8/15/2028 119,105.50 60,446.00 1,191.05 59,254.95 0.00 59,850.55
30 2/15/2029 59,850.55 60,449.06 598.51 59,850.55 0.00 (0.00)
Total 1,813,383.06 253,408.06 1,559,975.00 0.00
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